

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 2183/2023 CM(5098/2023).

MST. FAZI.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms Umiya Zehra, Advocate.

VERSUS

FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bikram Deep Singh, Dy AG vice
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA for R1 and R11.
None for R2.
Ms. Tabinda Yousuf, Advocate for R3 to R10.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
24.04.2026

01. Mr. Bikram Deep Singh, learned Deputy Advocate General appearing vice Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, learned Government Advocate has already made a statement on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and 11 that since it is an *inter se* dispute between the private parties, the reply of the official respondents is not required as evident from order dated 20.02.2026.
02. However, despite availing the last and final opportunity, the response has not been filed on behalf of respondents No. 2 to 10. Accordingly, right to file the same shall stand closed.
03. List for consideration on 8th July, 2026.
04. Interim direction(s), if any, subsisting as on date shall continue to remain in operation till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
24.04.2026
Bisma Jan.